

No. 17-961

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK AND MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,

Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CLASS
RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

KASSRA P. NASSIRI
Counsel of Record
NASSIRI & JUNG LLP
47 Kearny Street
Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 762-3100
kass@njfirm.com

MICHAEL ASCHENBRENER
KAMBERLAW, LLC
201 Milwaukee Street
Suite 200
Denver, CO 80206
(212) 920-3072
masch@kamberlaw.com

**COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTED i

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE
PETITION 7

 I. There Is No Circuit Conflict on the Legal
 Standard for when a *Cy Pres* Provision Is
 Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate. 8

 II. This Case Does Not Provide a Proper Vehicle
 to Consider the Inclusion of *Cy Pres*
 Provisions in Settlement Agreements. 18

 A. The Petition Presents a Fact-Bound
 Question of No Significance Beyond the
 Settlement of this Litigation..... 18

 B. The Settlement Does Not Allow the Court
 to Address the Concerns Identified by
 Chief Justice Roberts. 19

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 114 (1970).....	16
<i>Graver Tank & Nfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	18
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enter., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>In re Baby Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	9, 15
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	12, 13
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....	19-21

<i>Marshall v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 15-16
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10, 12
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11-13, 21
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Tennille v. W. Union Co.</i> , 809 F.3d 555 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10

RULES

SUP CT. R. 10.....	17-18
SUP CT. R. 14(a)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 10:17 (4th ed. 2012)	11
---	----

American Law Institute's Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 3.07 cmt. A (2010).....	11
American Law Institute's Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 3.08 (Draft).....	9
